# STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING LLC FOR VERTICAL EXTENSION OF THE GRAYBURG-JACKSON (SEVEN RIVERS-QUEEN-GRAYBURG-SAN ANDRES) POOL TO CORRESPOND WITH THE UNITIZED FORMATION OF THE BURCH-KEELY UNIT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

**CASE NO. 14577** 

# AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA FE

J. SCOTT HALL, attorney and authorized representative of COG Operating LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 19.15.4.12 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good-faith, diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 19.15.4.12, notice has been given at the correct addresses or last known addresses provided by such rule.

1. Swy dall

J. SCOTT HALL

SÜBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5TH day of January, 2011.

Man Bett Becknann

My Commission Expires: 11/26/201/

{00242364-1}

## EXHIBIT A

Anadarko Petroleum Corp. 1201 Lake Robbins Drive The Woodlands, TX 77380

Burnett Oil Co., Inc. 801 Cherry St. Unit 9 Fort Worth, EX 76102

۱

CBS Operating Corporation P.O. Box 2236 Midland, TX 79702

Cimarex Energy Company 600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600 Midland, TX 79701

Conoco Philips Co. 3300 N. A Street, Bldg 5 Midland, TX 79705

EnerVest Operating LLC 1001 Fannin St., Suite 800 Houton, TX 77002

EOG Resources, Inc. P.O. Box 2267 Midland, TX 79702

Lobos Energy Partners 3817 NW Expressway Suite 950 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Pioneer Natural Resources USA Inx. P.O. Box 3178 Midland, TX 79702

Mr. Don Peterson Assistant Field Manager Bureau of Land Management 620 E. Greene Carlsbad NM 88220-6292

{00242364-1}

# Notice of Affidavit Exhibit A (page 2)

NMOCD Case No. 14577 COG Operating LLC

Southern Bay Energy LLC 110 Cypress Station Dr., #220 Houston, TX 77090

Southwest Royalties, Inc. C/o Clayton Williams Energy, Inc. 6 Desta Drive, Suite 3000 Midland, TX 79705

Tandem Energy Corp. 200 N. Loraine Street, Ste 400 Midland, TX 79701

{00242364-1}

November 24, 2010: Original Notice Letters Sent

December 16, 2010: Corrected Notice Letters Sent To:

Southwest Royalties

ConocoPhillips

Tandem Energy

Anadarko

Υ.

Return Receipts Received from all parties except:

Tandem Energy

Anadarko



December 16, 2010

Anadarko Petroleum Corp. 1201 Lake Robbins Drive The Woodlands, TX 77380 Certified Mail/ Return Receipt Requested

Re: NMOCD Case No. 14577; Application of COG Operating LLC for Vertical Extension of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Adres) Pool to Correspond with the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Sir or Madam:

This will advise that COG Operating LLC has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending Division Order No. R-10067 to extend the vertical limits of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Andres) Pool to a depth of 5,000 feet to correspond with the proposed extension of the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit. The pool and unit area are comprised of the following lands:

### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Section 12:SE/4 SE/4Section 13:AllSection 23 through 26:All

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM

Sections 18 and 19: All Section 30:

All

A copy of the Application for hearing is enclosed.

**REPLY TO:** 

325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 6301 Indian School Road NE, Suite 400 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 Telephone (505) 884-4200 • Fax (505) 888-8929

Post Office Box 36210 Albuquergue, New Mexico 87176-6210 Anadarko Petroleum Corp. December 16, 2010 Page 2

This Application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on January 6, 2011, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13.

Very truly yours,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

1. I wan thall

J. Scott Hall

JSH:kw Enclosure



December 16, 2010

ConocoPhillips Co. 3300 N. A Street, Bldg. 5. Midland, TX 79705 Certified Mail/ Return Receipt Requested

Attn: Mr. Tom Atkins

Re: NMOCD Case No. 14577; Application of COG Operating LLC for Vertical Extension of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Adres) Pool to Correspond with the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Atkins:

This will advise that COG Operating LLC has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending Division Order No. R-10067 to extend the vertical limits of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Andres) Pool to a depth of 5,000 feet to correspond with the proposed extension of the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit. The pool and unit area are comprised of the following lands:

#### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Section 12:SE/4 SE/4Section 13:AllSection 23 through 26:All

#### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM

Sections 18 and 19: All Section 30:

All

A copy of the Application for hearing is enclosed.

**REPLY TO:** 

325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 6301 Indian School Road NE, Suite 400 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 Telephone (505) 884-4200 • Fax (505) 888-8929

Post Office Box 36210 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87176-6210 ConocoPhillips Co. December 16, 2010 Page 2

This Application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on January 6, 2011, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13.

Very truly yours,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

1. I wy dall

J. Scott Hall

JSH:kw Enclosure



December 16, 2010

Southwest Royalties, Inc. c/o Clayton Williams Energy, Inc. 6 Desta Drive, Suite 3000 Midland, TX 79705 Certified Mail/ Return Receipt Requested

Attn: Greg Wellborn

Re: NMOCD Case No. 14577; Application of COG Operating LLC for Vertical Extension of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Adres) Pool to Correspond with the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Wellborn:

This will advise that COG Operating LLC has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending Division Order No. R-10067 to extend the vertical limits of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Andres) Pool to a depth of 5,000 feet to correspond with the proposed extension of the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit. The pool and unit area are comprised of the following lands:

### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Section 12:SE/4 SE/4Section 13:AllSection 23 through 26:All

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM

Sections 18 and 19: All Section 30:

All

A copy of the Application for hearing is enclosed.

REPLY TO: 325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 6301 Indian School Road NE, Suite 400 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 Telephone (505) 884-4200 • Fax (505) 888-8929

Post Office Box 36210 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87176-6210 Southwest Royalties, Inc. December 16, 2010 Page 2

This Application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on January 6, 2011, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13.

Very truly yours,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

7. I win chall

J. Scott Hall

JSH:kw Enclosure



December 16, 2010

Tandem Energy Corp. 200 N. Loraine Street, Ste 400 Midland, TX 79701 Certified Mail/ Return Receipt Requested

Re: NMOCD Case No. 14577; Application of COG Operating LLC for Vertical Extension of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Adres) Pool to Correspond with the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Sir or Madam:

This will advise that COG Operating LLC has filed an Application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for an order amending Division Order No. R-10067 to extend the vertical limits of the Grayburg-Jackson (Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg-San Andres) Pool to a depth of 5,000 feet to correspond with the proposed extension of the Unitized Formation of the Burch-Keely Unit. The pool and unit area are comprised of the following lands:

### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Section 12:SE/4 SE/4Section 13:AllSection 23 through 26:All

### TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM

Sections 18 and 19: All Section 30: All

A copy of the Application for hearing is enclosed.

**REPLY TO:** 

325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 6301 Indian School Road NE, Suite 400 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 Telephone (505) 884-4200 • Fax (505) 888-8929

Post Office Box 36210 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87176-6210 Tandem Energy Corp. December 16, 2010 Page 2

This Application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on January 6, 2011, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement at least four business days before the scheduled hearing date in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13.

Very truly yours,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

1. I wan dall

J. Scott Hall

JSH:kw Enclosure

NDER- COMPLETE (HIS SECTION	<u>CoMPLETERTISSEGNOVONOPERVATA A</u>	Nonessing the tribuse steares	Gomptetentilisisection on deuvery -
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to:	A. Signature X MW KUM Addressee B. Reperced by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) C. Prine of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from item 1 <sup>1</sup> a viss If YES, enter delivery address below: a No	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	A. Signature $\square$ AgentX $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\bigwedge$ $\square$ AddresseB. Received by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) $\square$ AddresseB. Received by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) $\square$ Date of Deliver $\bigwedge$
Surnett Oil Co. Inc.		CBS Operating Corporation	
301 Cherry St. Unit 9 Port Worth, TX 76102	3. Service Type         2 Certified Mail         1 Registered         1 Insured Mail         1 Insured Mail         1 C.O.D.	P.O. Box 2250 Midland, Texas 79702	Service Type D Certified Mail C Express Mail C Registered C Return Receipt for Insured Mail C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
Article Number Transfer from service (abel) 7009 2820	0002 8535 743h	2. Article Number 7009 2820 (Transfer from service label)	1 0002 8535 7929
Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	rn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt	rn Receipt 102595-02-M-154
DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION omplete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete	Completentissequoror pentrear	SaNipage Compares (11) Sand 3. Also complete	COMPLETENTIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature       A. Signature       A. Signature         A. Signature       A. Signature       A Signature         X. (A. A. A	<ol> <li>Service Type</li> <li>Service Type</li> <li>Certified Mail</li> <li>Express Mail</li> <li>Registered</li> <li>Return Receipt for Merchandise</li> <li>Insured Mail</li> <li>C.O.D.</li> <li>A. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)</li> <li>Yes</li> </ol>	0002 3591 8621	rn Receipt
	midlend, TX midlend, TX	2. Article Number ( <i>fransfer from service label</i> ) 7005 2350	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt
A. Signature       A. Signature         A. Signature       A. Signature         X       Agent         X       Admessee         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Patta of Delivery         Log and the set of t	3. Service Type         Ar Certified Mail         □ Registered         □ Return Receipt for Merchandise         □ Insured Mail         1. C.O.D.         4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	7006 Z150 0002 3591 8539	n Receipt 162595-02-M-1540
plete vverse ilpiece,	idland, TX 79701	ticle Number ansfer from service label) 7006 21.50 0	orin 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-14-15	rn Receipt	Domestic Return Receipt	102595-02-M-1540 PS Form 3811, February 2004	102595-02-M-1540	Domestic Return Receipt		and Will I, February 2004
	2820 0002 8535 7912	0585 6002	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	÷ F	2150 0002 3591 8546	1912 9002	thaib Number anster from service labuy
D Yes	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)			? (Extra Fee)  Ves	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)		artenna e der de enternanden mene Anderschutz andere der menen versten under stade enter Res
Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandis C.O.D.	3. Service Type 3. Certified Mail □ Express Mail □ Registered □ Return Receipt □ Insured Mail □ C.O.D.	<b>Г</b>	Midland, Texas 79702	Express Mail     Return Receipt for Merchandise     C.O.D.	3. Service Type	ay suite you 73112	817 NW Expressway Suite 950 klahoma City, OK 73112
		es USA Inc.	Pioneer Natural Resources USA Inc			SIS	obos Energy Partners
on E	If YES, enter delivery address below: E No		1. Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery address below:	If YES, enter deliver		ticle Addressed to:
C. Date of Delivery	B. Received by (Primed Name) C	to you, the mailpiece,	so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	C. D	B. Proceived by (Printed Name)	ard to you. k of the mailpiece, mits.	o that we can return the card to you. ttach this card to the back of the mailplece r on the front if space permits.
Agent Addressee	X	n the reverse	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse</li> </ul>	Agent     Addressee	A Manue	3. Also complete y is desired. ss on the reverse	omplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete am 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. rint your name and address on the reverse
TERV	completient in the section on officer	GTION	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION		COMPLETE THIS SECHERNON DEL	SECTION	DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

3 Form 3811, February 2004	Article Number (Transfer from service label)	EOG Resources, Inc. P.O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702	<b>NDET: HCONV: VETE: INDESECTION</b> Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to:
Domestic Return Receipt	0282 6002		Complete irred, rou reverse mailpiece,
rn Receipt	1847 2628 2000 0582 P007	3. Service Type 3. Certified Mail □ Express Mail □ Registered □ Return Receip □ Insured Mail □ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? <i>(Extra Fee)</i>	complete tribs series with the series of
102595-02-M-1540	-	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise C.D.D. X <i>tra Fee</i> ) □ Yes	C. Daty of Derivery
PS Form 3811, February 2004	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	EnerVest Operating LLC 1001 Fannin St., Suite 800 Houston, TX 7/002	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>
Domestic Return Receipt	7006 2150	300 C	so complete desired. to you. the mailplece, a.
urn Receipt	006 2150 0002 3591 8560	3. Service Type         3. Service Type         3. Certified Mail         1 Registered         1 Registered         1 Insured Mail         1 C.O.D.         4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)         1 Yes	contrainer artists and/on outplet/water         A. Signature
102595-02-M-		pt for Merchanc	$\begin{array}{c c} \square & \text{Agent} \\ \square & \text{Address} \\ \hline \square & \text{Address} \\ \hline \square & \text{Address} \\ \hline \square & \text{C. Date of Delive} \\ \hline \square & \text{C. Date of Delive} \\ \hline \square & \text{Address} \\ \hline \square & \text{No} \\ \hline \end{array}$

2. Article Number . (Transfer from service label) 7007	Houston, IX //090	$(\mathbf{z})$	1. Article Addressed to:		PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domeson	-	620 E Greene Carlshad NM 88720-6792	Mr. Don Peterson Assistant Field Manager	1. Article Addressed to:	<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	Sender# <i>completeThissection</i>
2820 0002 853557943	Certimed mail CL Express mail     Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise     Insured Mail C.O.D.     A. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)		<ul> <li>I. is delivery address different from item 1? L Yes</li> <li>If YES, enter delivery address below: No</li> </ul>	A. Signature X B. Rebeived by (Printed Name) C. D.	c neurin necelu	6 2150 0002 3591 8553	3. Service Type         Image: Service Type<		D. is delivery address different from item 11 / D Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: / D No		Noompreter HIS SECTION ON DEMVERY

N